900386453 12/01/2016
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM407219
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, 11/15/2016 Limited Liability Company:
LLC DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Contech Engineered Solutions LLC
Street Address: 3490 Piedmont Road

Internal Address: Suite 1300

City: Atlanta

State/Country: GEORGIA

Postal Code: 30305

Entity Type: Corporation: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: |2818067 FILTERRA
Registration Number: |3506516 BACTERRA 5
Registration Number: | 4145469 S
Registration Number: |4293155 FILTERRA BIOPAVE §
CORRESPONDENCE DATA w
Fax Number: 4046856929 @
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent o
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. O
Phone: 404-815-3945
Email: mbedsole@sgrlaw.com, atldocketing@sgrlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Nick lvezaj, Smith, Gambrell & Russell
Address Line 1: 1230 Peachtree Street
Address Line 2: Suite 3100 - Promenade
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nick Ivezaj

SIGNATURE: /Nick lvezaj/

DATE SIGNED: 12/01/2016

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK
900386453 REEL: 005933 FRAME: 0052



source=Wells Fargo Release of Security Interest - Contech#page1 .tif
source=Wells Fargo Release of Security Interest - Contech#page?.tif
source=Wells Fargo Release of Security Interest - Contech#page3.tif
source=Wells Fargo Release of Security Interest - Contech#page4.tif
source=Wells Fargo Release of Security Interest - Contech#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005933 FRAME: 0053




[Execution]

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this “Release™),
effective as of November 15, 2016 is made by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, in
its capacity as agent (referred to herein as the “Agent”), in favor of CONTECH ENGINEERED
SOLUTIONS LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (“Grantor”), pursuant to that certain
Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2013, as amended by
Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of August 26, 2014
(and as the same may have been further amended, amended and restated, modified,
supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced from time to time, the “Loan
Agreement”) among the Borrowers party thereto, the Agent and the other parties from time to
time party thereto. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used
in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by
reference in the Loan Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable (it being
understood that, unless otherwise provided, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the
meanings provided or provided by reference in the Loan Agreement).

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Loan Agreement, Grantor, certain affiliates of
Grantor, and Agent entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of February 7, 2012
(including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, and as the same may have been amended,
amended and restated, modified, supplemented, extended renewed, restated or replaced, the
“Security Agreement”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor,
and Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated September 3, 2014
(the “Trademark Security Agreement”), an executed copy of which was recorded in the United
States Patent and Trademark Office on September 12, 2014, at Reel 5362, Frame 0001;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor unconditionally
granted, assigned, and pledged to Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group
and each of the Bank Product Providers, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security
interest (the “Security Interest”) in all of such Grantor’s right, title and interest in and to the
following, whether then owned or thereafter acquired or arising: (a) all of its Trademarks and
Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on
Schedule A hereto, (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized
by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License, and (c) all products and
proceeds (as that term is defined in the Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by such
Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any
Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under any Intellectual Property License,
including right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any
Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any
Trademark Intellectual Property License except to the extent such Intellectual Property License
constitutes Excluded Property (collectively, the “Trademark Collateral”);

4599660.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005933 FRAME: 0054



WHEREAS, Grantor have requested that Agent release and reassign to Grantor its
Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this
Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, Agent agrees as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. Agent does hereby terminate, release and discharge
its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and hereby reassigns to Grantor, as applicable,
any right, title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral, without recourse or
representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

2. Termination of Power of Attorney. The Agent does hereby agree that any power
of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Agent pursuant to or in connection with the
Trademark Security Agreement is terminated.

3. Purpose. The Agent does hereby authorize and request that the United States
Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

4599660.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005933 FRAME: 0055



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in
Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the date first written
above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC,
as Agent

By: /J 2 i;}‘m

Name: Peter Schuebler
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Trademarks — 2014 (Contech)]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005933 FRAME: 0056



SCHEDULE A
TO
RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

See attached.

4599660.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005933 FRAME: 0057



SCHEDULE A

Trademarks
Application/

Grantor Country Mark Registration No. App/Reg Date
Contech United States FILTERRA 2,818,067 2/24/2004
Engineered
Solutions LLC
Contech United States BACTERRA 3,506,516 9/23/2008
Engineered
Solutions LLC
Contech United States 4,145,469 5/22/2012
Engineered
Solutions LLC
Contech United States FILTERRA 4,293,155 2/19/2013
Engineered BIOPAVE
Solutions LLC

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 12/01/2016 REEL: 005933 FRAME: 0058



